Propositions

Social-Ecological System Framework
Understanding urban lake governance and sustainability in India
Mansee Bal

1. Urban lake is a kind of social-ecological system (ses). Governing and sustaining a ses
involves complex problems and processes. With increasing pressure of urbanisation,
governance and sustainability of a ses is a continued challenge. Urban lakes in India are a
typical case of this. Understanding the science of ses is a bigger problem than governing
and sustaining them. Poor understanding has accelerated the problems of urban lake
governance and sustainability in India.

2. The terms ‘sustainable governance’ and ‘sustainable resource’ must be clarified in policy
and analysis. Though sustainability of both is desired, presence of one does not guarantee
the presence of the other. Sustainability here refers to ecological sustainability of a lake.

3. The integrated lake basin management approach is the mantra of the current lake
governance in India. It involves collective action of the different organisations looking at
the different social and ecological characteristics of a lake system.

4. Several urban lakes in India are restored in the last decade after years of deterioration in
the urbanization process. It intrigues studying what/how/why certain things are done to
ensure better lake governance and lake sustainability. Understanding the characteristics
that drive the collective action towards lake sustainability is crucial to minimise the
problems of the lake governance and lake sustainability.

5. The social-ecological system (SES) framework, a legacy of Elinor Ostrom’s theoretical
and empirical foundations on long term sustainable resource and management, is a
methodological framework applied here to understand the interactions and outcomes of
the different social and ecological characteristics of a lake system.

6. The ontological structure of the SES framework containing the sub-variables of the
resource system, resource services, resource users and rules, are useful in exploring,
describing, explaining and organising the findings in a systematic way.

7. The lake sustainability is intertwined with the value that the local community and the
policy makers ascribe to a lake. The direct use value of wastewater recipient and the
option value of public open space drive the current lake governance. Sustainability
remains a social-economic prerogative. The ecological sustainability is seen integral part
of it, however it is weak in the governance approach.



10.

11.

The collective action situation towards lake restoration, results in different scenarios of
collective action performance and lake performance, of which the causal relation that
collective action leads to good lake conditions, is just one scenario. The different
scenarios are influenced by events and disturbances happening in the social and/or the
ecological sub-systems.

The dilemma of lake development versus lake conservation is here to stay in the minds
of the policy makers and lake managers and will keep influencing the lake governance
approach and the lake sustainability. It is augmented by the dilemma of looking for
panacea versus designing local solutions for the problems of the lake governance and the
lake sustainability.

The Urban lake system (ULS) framework developed here is a useful analytical
framework for researchers who are interested to ask fundamental questions on lake
governance and lake sustainability. The ULS framework is also useful to the lake
managers to organise the findings of the different social and ecological characteristics of
a lake system and monitor them over time.

The diagnostic approach of understanding a subject from whole to part and part to whole
results in researcher’s role as doctor operating on the problems of the urban lake systems
as being the patients.



Preface and Acknowledgement

Chapters

1. Introduction

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8.

This Research

Research Position

Empirical Foundation

Rationale for research intervention
Theoretical foundation
Methodological foundation
Limitation of the research
Structure of the Dissertation

2. Social-ecological System (SES) Framework

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.
2.5.
2.6.
2.7.
2.8.

2.9.

Outline

Social philosophies of the Ostroms

Development of the works of the Ostroms

Design principles for sustainable resource management
Institutional analysis development (IAD) framework
Nested systems

Opportunities and Challenges in the application of IAD
Social-ecological System Framework

Opportunities and Challenges in the application of the SES

2.10. Design principles, IAD and SES
2.11. Research Methods used in IAD, SES and Ostrom studies
2.12. Discussion on this chapter

3. Urban Lake System Characteristics

3.1.
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.
3.7.
3.8.
3.9.

Outline

Lake- Physical

Lake Sustainability

Value of urban lakes

Actor

Governance

Theories and Models behind lake deterioration
Frameworks and models of lake improvements
Discussion on this chapter

4. Approach to Understanding

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4,
4.5.
4.6.

Outline

Diagnostic approach
Research Design for Stage |
Research Design for Stage Il
Research Design for Stage 11
Discussion on this chapter

Content

17-58
17
17
19
21
23
33
37
40
50
55
56
57

59-102
59

59

63

66

72

76

86

96

100

103-144
103
103
108
110
123
143

iX



5. Understanding SES for urban lake system
5.1. Outline
5.2. Historical background of urban lakes in Ahmedabad
5.3. The Diagnosis: Conceptualising the SES sub-variables
5.4. Discussion on SES at this stage

6. Urban Lake Governance in India

6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
6.4.
6.5.
6.6.
6.7.

Outline

Given conditions for diagnosis

Rules-in-use driving the current lake governance
Bio-physical and material conditions

Attributes of Community driving the current lake governance
Pattern of interaction and outcome

Discussion on SES at this stage

7. Mansagar Lake Governance

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.
7.4.
7.5.
7.6.
7.7.
7.8.
7.9.

Outline

Urban Settings of Jaipur

Collective action situation at Mansagar

Value of Mansagar

Governance for sustaining the land encompassing Mansagar
Governance of sustaining water in the Mansagar

Other characteristics influencing Mansagar

Collective Action Performance

Discussion on SES at this stage

8. Conclusion

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.

The Closure

Reflections on social-ecological system approach
Reflections on approach of understanding
Reflections on urban lake systems in India
Concluding Remarks

Summary in English
fR=dr & @RI (Summary in Hindi)
Nederlandse Samenvatting (Summary in Dutch)

References

Abbreviations
Conversions

Annexures

Notes

About the Author

145-186
145
145
148
181

187-246
187
187
189
206
224
236
241

247-306
247
247
250
257
258
269
284
291
301

307-326
307
307
317
321
326

327-342
331
337
343-354

355
356

357-418
419- 425



