## Social-Ecological System Framework

Understanding urban lake governance and sustainability in India Mansee Bal

- 1. Urban lake is a kind of social-ecological system (ses). Governing and sustaining a ses involves complex problems and processes. With increasing pressure of urbanisation, governance and sustainability of a ses is a continued challenge. Urban lakes in India are a typical case of this. Understanding the science of ses is a bigger problem than governing and sustaining them. Poor understanding has accelerated the problems of urban lake governance and sustainability in India.
- 2. The terms 'sustainable governance' and 'sustainable resource' must be clarified in policy and analysis. Though sustainability of both is desired, presence of one does not guarantee the presence of the other. Sustainability here refers to ecological sustainability of a lake.
- 3. The integrated lake basin management approach is the mantra of the current lake governance in India. It involves collective action of the different organisations looking at the different social and ecological characteristics of a lake system.
- 4. Several urban lakes in India are restored in the last decade after years of deterioration in the urbanization process. It intrigues studying what/how/why certain things are done to ensure better lake governance and lake sustainability. Understanding the characteristics that drive the collective action towards lake sustainability is crucial to minimise the problems of the lake governance and lake sustainability.
- 5. The social-ecological system (SES) framework, a legacy of Elinor Ostrom's theoretical and empirical foundations on long term sustainable resource and management, is a methodological framework applied here to understand the interactions and outcomes of the different social and ecological characteristics of a lake system.
- 6. The ontological structure of the SES framework containing the sub-variables of the resource system, resource services, resource users and rules, are useful in exploring, describing, explaining and organising the findings in a systematic way.
- 7. The lake sustainability is intertwined with the value that the local community and the policy makers ascribe to a lake. The direct use value of wastewater recipient and the option value of public open space drive the current lake governance. Sustainability remains a social-economic prerogative. The ecological sustainability is seen integral part of it, however it is weak in the governance approach.

- 8. The collective action situation towards lake restoration, results in different scenarios of collective action performance and lake performance, of which the causal relation that collective action leads to good lake conditions, is just one scenario. The different scenarios are influenced by events and disturbances happening in the social and/or the ecological sub-systems.
- 9. The dilemma of lake development versus lake conservation is here to stay in the minds of the policy makers and lake managers and will keep influencing the lake governance approach and the lake sustainability. It is augmented by the dilemma of looking for panacea versus designing local solutions for the problems of the lake governance and the lake sustainability.
- 10. The Urban lake system (ULS) framework developed here is a useful analytical framework for researchers who are interested to ask fundamental questions on lake governance and lake sustainability. The ULS framework is also useful to the lake managers to organise the findings of the different social and ecological characteristics of a lake system and monitor them over time.
- 11. The diagnostic approach of understanding a subject from whole to part and part to whole results in researcher's role as doctor operating on the problems of the urban lake systems as being the patients.

## Preface and Acknowledgement

## Chapters

1.	Intro	oduction	1-16
	1.1.	This Research	1
	1.2.	Research Position	1
	1.3.	Empirical Foundation	2
		Rationale for research intervention	2 7
	1.5.	Theoretical foundation	8
	1.6.	Methodological foundation	10
		Limitation of the research	13
		Structure of the Dissertation	14
2.	. Social-ecological System (SES) Framework		17-58
	2.1.	Outline	17
	2.2.	Social philosophies of the Ostroms	17
	2.3.	Development of the works of the Ostroms	19
	2.4.	Design principles for sustainable resource management	21
	2.5.	Institutional analysis development (IAD) framework	23
	2.6.	Nested systems	33
	2.7.	Opportunities and Challenges in the application of IAD	37
	2.8.	Social-ecological System Framework	40
	2.9.	Opportunities and Challenges in the application of the SES	50
	2.10.	Design principles, IAD and SES	55
	2.11.	Research Methods used in IAD, SES and Ostrom studies	56
	2.12.	Discussion on this chapter	57
3.	. Urban Lake System Characteristics		59-102
	3.1.	Outline	59
	3.2.	Lake- Physical	59
	3.3.	Lake Sustainability	63
	3.4.	Value of urban lakes	66
	3.5.	Actor	72
	3.6.	Governance	76
	3.7.	Theories and Models behind lake deterioration	86
	3.8.	Frameworks and models of lake improvements	96
	3.9.	Discussion on this chapter	100
4.	Approach to Understanding		103-144
	4.1.		103
	4.2.	Diagnostic approach	103
	4.3.	Research Design for Stage I	108
	4.4.	Research Design for Stage II	110
	4.5.	Research Design for Stage III	123
	4.6.	Discussion on this chapter	143

5.	Understanding SES for urban lake system	145-186
	5.1. Outline	145
	5.2. Historical background of urban lakes in Ahmedabad	145
	5.3. The Diagnosis: Conceptualising the SES sub-variables	148
	5.4. Discussion on SES at this stage	181
6.	Urban Lake Governance in India	187-246
	6.1. Outline	187
	6.2. Given conditions for diagnosis	187
	6.3. Rules-in-use driving the current lake governance	189
	6.4. Bio-physical and material conditions	206
	6.5. Attributes of Community driving the current lake governance	224
	6.6. Pattern of interaction and outcome	236
	6.7. Discussion on SES at this stage	241
7.	Mansagar Lake Governance	247-306
	7.1. Outline	247
	7.2. Urban Settings of Jaipur	247
	7.3. Collective action situation at Mansagar	250
	7.4. Value of Mansagar	257
	7.5. Governance for sustaining the land encompassing Mansagar	258
	7.6. Governance of sustaining water in the Mansagar	269
	7.7. Other characteristics influencing Mansagar	284
	7.8. Collective Action Performance	291
	7.9. Discussion on SES at this stage	301
8.	Conclusion	307-326
	8.1. The Closure	307
	8.2. Reflections on social-ecological system approach	307
	8.3. Reflections on approach of understanding	317
	8.4. Reflections on urban lake systems in India	321
	8.5. Concluding Remarks	326
St	327-342	
हिन्दी मे सारांश (Summary in Hindi)		331
Ne	ederlandse Samenvatting (Summary in Dutch)	337
Re	343-354	
Δ1	bbreviations	355
	onversions	356
Аı	nnexures	357-418
No	419- 425	

About the Author